

# Airspace Link Inc. Accessibility Conformance Report

## Revised Section 508 Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)

**Name of Product/Version:** AirHub® Portal Version v311

**Report Date:** June 26, 2025

**Product Description:** The AirHub® Portal streamlines drone operations by merging flight planning, airspace awareness, FAA authorization, and asset management in a secure, scalable platform—ideal for both solo pilots and complex organizational programs.

**Contact Information:** mark.watson@airspacelink.com

### Notes:

**Evaluation Methods Used:** Manual testing by CPACC, Automated testing with aXe Web Accessibility Test tool

### Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standards/guidelines

| Standard/Guideline                                       | Included In Report |
|--|--------------------|
| <a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</a> | Level A (Yes)      |

| Standard/Guideline  | Included In Report                     |
|---|--|
|   | Level AA (Yes)<br>Level AAA (Yes / No) |
| <a href="#">Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018</a> | (Yes)                                  |

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

## WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:

- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

**Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Notes:

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---|--|--|
| <p><a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                     | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: Mapping is the primary non-text content in AirHub Portal. The map has an accompanying text-based widget that describes airspace considerations and compliance requirements. Controls are appropriately named.<br/>Electronic Docs: Support content is appropriately structured and tagged.<br/>Software: Web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p> |
| <p><a href="#">1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>              | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: AirHub Portal does not feature audio or video.<br/>Electronic Docs: Support documentation does not feature audio or video.<br/>Software: Web Application only.<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application.</p>   |
| <p><a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                               | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: AirHub Portal does not feature audio or video.<br/>Electronic Docs: AirHub Portal support documentation does not feature audio or video.<br/>Software: web application only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>   |
| <p><a href="#">1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: AirHub Portal does not feature audio or video.<br/>Electronic Docs: AirHub Portal support documentation does not feature audio or video.<br/>Software: web application only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|--|---|
| <p><b><u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: Content areas and information are appropriately structured in semantic markup or tagged with labels where needed.<br/>Electronic Docs: The support documentation is well structured and labeled.<br/>Software: web application only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><b><u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>     | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: The markup is structured in meaningful order with navigation first, then content, then footer.<br/>Electronic Docs: The markup is structured in meaningful order with navigation first, then content, then footer.<br/>Software: Web application only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><b><u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: Content does not rely entirely on visual perception, but a combination of some sensory experiences (like visual position) in addition to labels.<br/>Electronic Docs: The support documentation is largely text-driven, and where images are used, they are supported with alternative text.<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p> |
| <p><b><u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>            | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: Color consideration has been made for color blindness. Where there is semantic meaning to a color (like a warning message), the accompanying text makes the intent clear.<br/>Electronic Docs: Support documentation does not rely on color alone.<br/>Software: web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>                |
| <p><b><u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u></b> (Level A)</p>   | <p>Web: Supports</p>   | <p>Web: No audio in the web application.</p>  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|--|---|
| <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>                             | <p>Electronic Docs: There is no audio in the support documentation.<br/>Software: web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>   |
| <p><a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>          | <p>Web: Partially Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: Functionality is generally available for keyboard use without keyboard timing. There are acknowledged issues with the keyboard accessibility of some elements (like tables) on our roadmap to fix.<br/>Electronic Docs: All functionality is available by keyboard.<br/>Software: web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p> |
| <p><a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>           | <p>Web: No content traps the keyboard from advancing, common traps like Drawers and Modals have been developed with keyboard accessibility in mind.<br/>Electronic Docs: No content traps the keyboard from advancing.<br/>Software: Web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>           | <p>Web: No time limits in the application.<br/>Electronic Docs: No time limits in the support documentation.<br/>Software: Web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>           | <p>Web: There is no timed content in the application.<br/>Electronic Docs: There is no timed content in the support documentation.<br/>Software: Web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|--|---|
| <p><b><u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>           | <p>Web: There is no flashing content in the application.<br/>Electronic Docs: There is no flashing content in the support documentation.<br/>Software: Web application only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><b><u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Does Not Support<br/>Electronic Docs: Does Not Support<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>             | <p>Web: Repeated blocks are tagged and identified, but bypasses are not available. This is an acknowledged issue that's on the roadmap to be addressed.<br/>Electronic Docs: Repeated blocks are tagged and identified, but bypasses are not available. This is an acknowledged issue that's on the roadmap to be addressed.<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p> |
| <p><b><u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Partially Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: Pages of the applications are labeled and highlighted in our primary navigation, but Page Titles are not implemented.<br/>Electronic Docs: The support documentation is titled appropriately.<br/>Software: Web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>   |
| <p><b><u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>           | <p>Web: The focus order of the application is logical and follow the sequential order of content.<br/>Electronic Docs: The focus order of the support documentation is logical and follow the sequential order of content.<br/>Software: Web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><b><u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p>   | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A</p>                                   | <p>Web: Links are appropriately named, labeled, and have metadata to let the user know where they go.</p>   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|--|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | Authoring Tool: N/A  | Electronic Docs: Links are appropriately named, labeled, and have metadata to let the user know where they go.<br>Software: Web app only<br>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application   |
| <p><b>3.1.1 Language of Page</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Supports<br>Software: N/A<br>Authoring Tool: N/A | Web: The lang attribute is set for each page.<br>Electronic Docs: The lang attribute is set for each page.<br>Software: web app only<br>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application   |
| <p><b>3.2.1 On Focus</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>         | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Supports<br>Software: N/A<br>Authoring Tool: N/A | Web: Platform appropriate focus indicators are present, but they don't change the layout of the content.<br>Electronic Docs: Platform appropriate focus indicators are present, but they don't change the layout of the content.<br>Software: web app only<br>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application                 |
| <p><b>3.2.2 On Input</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>         | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Supports<br>Software: N/A<br>Authoring Tool: N/A | Web: Interacting with input controls, like text input or select boxes, don't change the context without warning.<br>Electronic Docs: Interacting with input controls, like text input or select boxes, don't change the context without warning.<br>Software: Web app only<br>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application |
| <p><b>3.3.1 Error Identification</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> </ul>   | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Supports<br>Software: N/A<br>Authoring Tool: N/A | Web: Validation errors in the form are collocated with the input element.<br>Electronic Docs: Validation errors in the form are collocated with the input element.   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|--|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   |  | Software: web app only<br>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application  |
| <p><a href="#">3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>           Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                     | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Supports<br>Software: N/A<br>Authoring Tool: N/A | Web: Input controls are appropriately labelled with semantic HTML or aria-labels.<br>Electronic Docs: Input controls are appropriately labelled with semantic HTML or aria-labels.<br>Software: Web app only<br>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application  |
| <p><a href="#">4.1.1 Parsing</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>           WCAG 2.0 – Always answer ‘Supports’<br/>           Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Supports   | For WCAG 2.0 and the 508 standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the <a href="#">WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata</a> .  |
| <p><a href="#">4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>           Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | Web: Supports<br>Electronic Docs: Supports<br>Software: N/A<br>Authoring Tool: N/A | Web: We favor using standard HTML components wherever possible, but when that's not practical, we use role labels and relevant accessible state is made available.<br>Electronic Docs: The support documentation uses name, role, and value labels.<br>Software: web app only<br>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application |

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Notes:

| Criteria  | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|---|---|
| <p><b><u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                 | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>          | <p>Web: The application does not have audio or video content.<br/>Electronic Docs: The support documentation does not have audio or video content.<br/>Software: web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><b><u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>          | <p>Web: The application does not have audio or video content.<br/>Electronic Docs: The support documentation does not have audio or video content.<br/>Software: web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><b><u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>              | <p>Web: Partially Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Support<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: Generally, contrast meets the AA standard of 4.5:1, but an issue was acknowledged in the Operation Detail feature where contrast did not meet the standard.<br/>Electronic Docs: The support documentation meets contrast requirements.<br/>Software: web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p> |
| <p><b><u>1.4.4 Resize text</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                     | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>          | <p>Web: The application can be resized up to 200% without horizontal scrollbars.<br/>Electronic Docs: The support documentation can be resized up to 200% without horizontal scrollbars.<br/>Software: Web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><b><u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>          | <p>Web: Text representation is preferred in the application, where technology allows it.<br/>Electronic Docs: Text representation is preferred in the application, where technology allows it.</p>  |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level   | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|---|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  |   | Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application  |
| <p><a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>                      | <p>Web: The application supports using search or the primary navigation to locate content.</p> <p>Electronic Docs: The support documentation supports using search or the primary navigation to locate content.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>   |
| <p><a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: N/A</p> <p>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: Headings are utilized and describe the content below them.</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Headings are utilized and describe the content below them.</p> <p>Software: web app only</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>   |
| <p><a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: N/A</p> <p>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: The application uses the platform appropriate :focus indicator for interactive elements.</p> <p>Electronic Docs: The support documentation uses the platform appropriate :focus indicator for interactive elements.</p> <p>Software: web app only</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p> |
| <p><a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>● 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: N/A</p> <p>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: The lang attribute is used to indicate the language of the application.</p> <p>Electronic Docs: The lang attribute is used to indicate the language of the support documentation.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>   |
| <p><a href="#">3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>                      | <p>Web: Navigation elements don't move and are consistently located in the flow of the document.</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Navigation elements don't move and are consistently located in the flow of the document.</p>   |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---|--|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>   |  | Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application   |
| <p><b><u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>                   | <p>Web: Elements, like commonly shared custom functionality, are consistently identified through programmatic means.<br/>Electronic Docs: Elements, like commonly shared custom functionality, are consistently identified through programmatic means.<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>  |
| <p><b><u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: Supports<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p> | <p>Web: Like form validation, we make specific suggests (like special characters in names) when we have that information to share.<br/>Electronic Docs: Like form validation, we make specific suggests (like special characters in names) when we have that information to share.<br/>Software: web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p>   |
| <p><b><u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: Supports<br/>Electronic Docs: N/A<br/>Software: N/A<br/>Authoring Tool: N/A</p>      | <p>Web: When the user submits for permission for airspace clearance (example: LAANC), we error check that information before it's submitted. The user is presented with errors with suggestions. Submissions can be cancelled if they need to be corrected after submission.<br/>Electronic Docs: The support documentation does not support collection of information that leads to a commitment.<br/>Software: web app only<br/>Authoring Tool: Authoring happens in the web application</p> |

## Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:

| Criteria   | Conformance Level       | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|-------------------------|--|
| <a href="#">1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply              | Web: Supports           | Web: No audio/video media in the application.  |
| <a href="#">1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply | Web: Supports           | Web: No audio/video media in the application.  |
| <a href="#">1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply          | Web: Supports           | Web: No audio/video media in the application.  |
| <a href="#">1.2.9 Audio-only (Live)</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                        | Web: Supports           | Web: No audio/video media in the application.  |
| <a href="#">1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                      | Web: Partially Supports | Web: Content targets AA compliance for contrast.   |
| <a href="#">1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply               | Web: Supports           | Web: No audio/video media in the application.  |
| <a href="#">1.4.8 Visual Presentation</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                      | Web: Partially Supports | Web: Application has good support for text spacing and resizing, but no support for limiting line length, changing background colors.  |
| <a href="#">1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply            | Web: Supports           | Web: Application does not use images of text.  |
| <a href="#">2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                  | Web: Partially Supports | Web: The mapping feature requires the use of a pointing device to spatially plot location, but the application provides text-based content to describe airspace considerations at that position. |
| <a href="#">2.2.3 No Timing</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                | Web: Supports           | Web: There is no timing in the application.  |
| <a href="#">2.2.4 Interruptions</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                            | Web: Supports           | Web: There are no interrupting features in the application.  |
| <a href="#">2.2.5 Re-authenticating</a> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                        | Web: Partially Supports | Web: While we do not retain data to prevent data loss, we use refresh tokens to extend authentication sessions to limit loss.  |
| <a href="#">2.3.2 Three Flashes</a> (Level AAA)  | Web: Supports           | Web: The application does not have flashing.   |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level       | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---|-------------------------|--|
| Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  |                         |  |
| <b><a href="#">2.4.8 Location</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                 | Web: Supports           | Web: We use highlighting to indicate the page and section.   |
| <b><a href="#">2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply | Web: Supports           | Web: The purpose of a link is available in the text itself and metadata (like href).   |
| <b><a href="#">2.4.10 Section Headings</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply        | Web: Partially Supports | Web: Section headings are used to organize content throughout, either with semantic heading elements, or aria-labelled headings. |
| <b><a href="#">3.1.3 Unusual Words</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply            | Web: Does Not Support   | Web: Unusual words have not been tagged with a mechanism to define them.   |
| <b><a href="#">3.1.4 Abbreviations</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply            | Web: Supports           | Web: The application defines acronyms when they're first used as a content practice.   |
| <b><a href="#">3.1.5 Reading Level</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply            | Web: Partially Supports | Web: Content in the application is written for a broad audience, but not evaluated for reading level.                            |
| <b><a href="#">3.1.6 Pronunciation</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply            | Web: Does not Support   | Web: The application does not have a mechanism for sharing pronunciation of words.   |
| <b><a href="#">3.2.5 Change on Request</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply        | Web: Supports           | Web: Changes in context are initiated by the user and elements that initiate a change are identified (ex: link)                  |
| <b><a href="#">3.3.5 Help</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                     | Web: Partially Supports | Web: Content is labeled and described with helpful context, but a specific mechanism is not available.                           |
| <b><a href="#">3.3.6 Error Prevention (All)</a></b> (Level AAA)<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply   | Web: Partially Supports | Web: The application supports provides error checking and reversibility, but content review before submission is not available.  |

# Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

## Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Notes:

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|--------------------|---|
| 302.1 Without Vision   | Partially Supports | The Plan experience requires vision because operational volumes are inherently shape-based. Management is fully accessible to non-visual users.                   |
| 302.2 With Limited Vision                                      | Partially Supports | The Plan experience requires vision because operational volumes are inherently shape-based. Management is fully accessible to non-visual users.                   |
| 302.3 Without Perception of Color                              | Supports           | Colors are used, but color blindness is considered in color choice. Where color convey meaning labels are provided.   |
| 302.4 Without Hearing  | Supports           | No audio in the Portal web application.   |
| 302.5 With Limited Hearing                                     | Supports           | No audio in the Portal web application.   |
| 302.6 Without Speech   | Supports           | No audio capture in the Portal web application.   |
| 302.7 With Limited Manipulation                                | Supports           | Portal web application does not require more than one mode of operation at a time.  |
| 302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength                          | Supports           |   |
| 302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities | Partially Supports | The AirHub® Portal web application does not have a limited language mode, but it does have explanations of acronyms and context is added to regulatory workflows. |

## Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: The table was removed because AirHub Portal is software based and has no hardware.

## Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes:

| Criteria  | Conformance Level                    | Remarks and Explanations            |
|---|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| 501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA                                    | See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section | See information in WCAG 2.x section |
| <b><a href="#">502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology</a></b>         | Heading cell – no response required  | Heading cell – no response required |
| 502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features                                | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features                               | Supports                             |                                     |
| <b><a href="#">502.3 Accessibility Services</a></b>                           | Heading cell – no response required  | Heading cell – no response required |
| 502.3.1 Object Information  | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.2 Modification of Object Information                                    | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers  | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.4 Values  | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.5 Modification of Values  | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.6 Label Relationships   | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships  | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.8 Text  | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.9 Modification of Text  | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.10 List of Actions  | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.11 Actions on Objects   | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.12 Focus Cursor   | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor   | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.3.14 Event Notification   | Supports                             |                                     |
| 502.4 Platform Accessibility Features   | Supports                             |                                     |
| <b><a href="#">503 Applications</a></b>                                       | Heading cell – no response required  | Heading cell – no response required |
| 503.2 User Preferences  | Not Applicable                       |                                     |
| 503.3 Alternative User Interfaces   | Supports                             |                                     |
| <b><a href="#">503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description</a></b> | Heading cell – no response required  | Heading cell – no response required |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level                    | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|--------------------------------------|---|
| 503.4.1 Caption Controls  | Supports                             | The Portal Web Application does not have audio or video.                                |
| 503.4.2 Audio Description Controls  | Supports                             | The Portal Web Application does not have audio or video.                                |
| <b><u>504 Authoring Tools</u></b>   | Heading cell – no response required  | Heading cell – no response required   |
| 504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)   | See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section | See information in WCAG 2.x section   |
| 504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion | Supports                             |   |
| 504.2.2 PDF Export  | Does Not Support                     | PDF exports have not been evaluated to this standard, but enhancements are the roadmap. |
| 504.3 Prompts   | Supports                             |   |
| 504.4 Templates   | Supports                             |   |

## Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes:

| Criteria   | Conformance Level                    | Remarks and Explanations                                      |
|--|--------------------------------------|---|
| <b>601.1 Scope</b>   | Heading cell – no response required  | Heading cell – no response required                           |
| <b><u>602 Support Documentation</u></b>                          | Heading cell – no response required  | Heading cell – no response required                           |
| 602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features                   | Does not Support                     | We don’t have accessibility documentation.                    |
| 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation                           | See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section | See information in WCAG 2.x section                           |
| 602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation | Supports                             | All our documentation is electronic.                          |
| <b><u>603 Support Services</u></b>                               | Heading cell – no response required  | Heading cell – no response required                           |
| 603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features    | Does not Support                     | Our support portal does not have accessibility documentation. |
| 603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs                       | Supports                             |   |

## Legal Disclaimer

*This Accessibility Conformance Report is provided by Airspace Link Inc. for informational purposes only and reflects the product's or service's conformance with applicable accessibility standards as of the date of publication. The contents of this report are based on assessments conducted under specific configurations and usage scenarios and may not represent all possible environments or implementations.*

*Airspace Link Inc. makes no warranties, express or implied, regarding the completeness or accuracy of this information, or the degree of accessibility of any particular version of the product or service. This report does not constitute a contractual commitment or a guarantee of conformance under any specific legal or regulatory framework, including but not limited to Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act or the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.1.*

*Accessibility features may vary by platform, configuration, or updates. For the most up-to-date information or to request support related to accessibility, please contact Mark Watson, Senior IT Security and Infrastructure Manager, Airspace Link Inc., at [mark.watson@airspacelink.com](mailto:mark.watson@airspacelink.com).*